

## The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle

To: Mayor and Members of Council

Prepared by: Jonathan Osborne, P.Eng., Director of Public Works

**Department:** Public Works

Date of Report: June 3, 2022

Report Number: PW-13-2022

Subject: Lepain Drain Minor Improvement Final Report

#### Recommendation

That the report of the Director of Public Works dated June 6th, 2022 (PW-13-2022) regarding approval of the Lepain Drain Minor Improvement Report be received;

And that, Council adopts the Lepain Drain Minor Improvement Report, dated June 21, 2022, authored by Dillon Consulting;

And that, By-law 8715 being a by-law to provide for the minor improvement of Lepain Drain be provisionally adopted.

# Report

On April 22<sup>nd</sup>, 2022 the owner of the Silverleaf development submitted a request to the Town for a minor improvement on the Lepain Drain within the confines of that property for the purpose of a subdivision development. The Town appointed Dillon Consulting to complete the work on the report. The report was submitted to the Town on June 21, 2022.

The report has been reviewed and has been deemed satisfactory to both the Town and the Essex Region Conservation Authority. Administration recommends the approval of this report and adoption of the necessary provisional bylaw.

#### Consultations

Essex Region Conservation Authority

## **Financial Implications**

All costs for the engineering and construction of this work will be the responsibility of the property owner. Future maintenance assessments for other property owners are not affected by this work.

# **Prepared By:**

Jonathan Osborne, P.Eng.

Director of Public Works

Town of LaSalle

## **Link to Strategic Goals**

- 1. Enhancing organizational excellence Not Applicable
- 2. Strengthen the community's engagement with the Town Not Applicable
- 3. Grow and diversify the local economy Not Applicable
- 4. Build on our high-quality of life Not Applicable
- 5. Sustaining strong public services and infrastructure Yes

### **Communications**

Not Applicable

### **Notifications**

**Essex Region Conservation Authority** 

## **Report Approval Details**

Document Title:	Lepain Drain Minor Improvement Final Report.docx
Attachments:	- 17-5772-Lepain Drain Report (Silverleaf) (21JUN22) (002).pdf
Final Approval Date:	Jun 23, 2022

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

Kell\_

Deputy Chief Administrative Officer

Peter Marra

Chief Administrative Officer

Joe Milicia